Secured bank loans:

  Commercial bills 24  113,545,782  114,591,873  114,591,873  -

  Investor Loans 24  38,001,407  38,816,582  30,338,361  8,478,221

Trade and other payables 26  41,434,058  41,434,058  41,434,058  -

 192,981,247  194,842,513  186,364,292  8,478,221

77FINBAR GROUP LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the Year Ended 30 June 2018

27 Financial Instruments (continued)

Interest Rate Risk

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities was:

Carrying Amount

Variable Rate Instruments
2018

$
2017

$

Financial Assets  77,902,867  91,097,023

Financial Liabilities  (39,357,550)  (140,718,278)

 38,545,317  (49,621,255)

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable Rate Instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have (decreased)/increased the Group’s equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all variables remain constant. The analysis is on the same basis for 2017.

Profit or Loss Equity

100bp Increase
$

100bp Decrease
$

100bp Increase
$

100bp Decrease
$30 June 2018

Variable rate instruments  (1,089,113)  1,089,113  (1,089,113)  1,089,113

30 June 2017

Variable rate instruments  (1,798,916)  1,798,916  (1,798,916)  1,798,916

Fair Values

Fair Values Versus Carrying Amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, as detailed below, are equal to the carrying amounts shown on the balance sheet:

Fair Values

2018
$

2017
$

Trade and other receivables  54,717,181  53,696,598

Cash and cash equivalents  57,750,242  68,776,225

Secured bank loans  (39,357,550)  (113,545,782)

Unsecured shareholder loans  (16,546,955)  (38,001,407)

Trade and other payables  (48,759,577)  (41,434,058)

The methods and assumptions used to estimate the fair value of financial instruments are as follows:

Unsecured shareholder loans

Due to the short term nature of these financial rights and obligations, their carrying values approximate to their fair values.

Long term loans are secured and interest bearing at bank business interest rates.

Cash and short term deposits

The carrying amount is fair value due to the liquid nature of these assets.

Bank loans

The carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

78 FINBAR GROUP LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)